MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CHAP. 123
First meeting, how called.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said company may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any corporator named herein, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand seven days before the time of meeting.

When act shall become woid.

SECT. 8. This act shall become null and void in two years from the day when the same shall take effect, unless said company shall have organized, and commenced actual business under this charter.

Sect. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 123.

An Act to organize certain Plantations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Plantations organized, names and boundaries.

Township number eleven, range one, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Cary plantation; township number four, range five, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Crystal plantation; township number sixteen, range seven, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Eagle Lake plantation; township number eleven, range six, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Garfield plantation; township letter G, range one, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Hamlin plantation; township letter B, range two, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Hammond plantation; township number six, range four, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Merrill plantation; township number twelve, range six, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Nashville plantation; township number five, range three, west from the east line of the state, to be known as plantation; township number nine, range six, west from the east line of the state, to be known as plantation; township number thirteen, Oxbow from $_{
m the}$ east line of the known as Portage Lake plantation; township number thirteen, range four, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Wade plantation; township number fifteen, range four, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Chap. 123 Westmanland plantation; township number fifteen, range seven, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Winterville plantation, in the county of Aroostook.

And township number two, range three, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Lang plantation; township number one, range three, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Coplin plantation; township number two, range two, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Dallas plantation; township number two, range one, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Greenvale plantation; township number three, range one, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Rangeley plantation, in the county of Franklin.

And township Number twenty-one, Middle Division; town-ship Number thirty-three, Middle Division, in the county of Hancock.

And township number three, range eight, north of the Waldo patent, to be known as Seboeis plantation; township number three, range six, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Stacyville plantation; township number two, Indian Purchase, to be known as Woodville plantation; township number one, north division, to be known as Summit plantation, in the county of Penobscot.

And township number seven, range eight, north of the Waldo patent, to be known as Bowerbank plantation; township number eight, range nine, north of 'the Waldo patent to be known as Elliottsville plantation; township number four, range eight, north of the Waldo patent to be known as Lake View plantation; township number three, range two, east of Kennebec river, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Kingsbury plantation, in the county of Piscataquis.

And north half of township number four, range three, west of Kennebec river, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Bigelow plantation; township number three, range three, west of Kennebec river, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Dead River plantation; township number four, range four, west of Kennebec river, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Flagstaff plantation; township number one, range two, west of Kennebec river, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Pleasant

Chap. 123 Ridge plantation; township number five, range two, north of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, to be known as Dennistown plantation; township number four, range one, north of Bingham's Kennebee Purchase, to be known as Jackman plantation; township number four, range two, north of Bingham's Kennebee Purchase, to be known as Moose River plantation, in the county of Somerset.

> And township number one, range three, Titcomb's survey, to be known as Lambert Lake plantation; township number fourteen, East Division; township number twenty-one, East Division, in the county of Washington.

powers and privileges.

Each with their present boundaries are hereby severally organized into plantations to be known by the names above given, and are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges and subjected to all the duties and obligations incident to other plantations.

Such plantasuccessors of former plantations. .

SECT. 2. Said plantations are hereby made the legal successors of the former plantations of the same names, and are invested with all the corporate property of said former plantations and authorized to assume and pay the debts thereof, and to raise money by tax for that purpose.

Organization of existing plantations. made valid.

The organization of the existing plantations above SECT. 3. named are hereby confirmed and made valid, and the first annual meeting called by the assessors thereof after the passage of this act, shall be the first meeting of the plantations hereby organized.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.